

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

IN RE FOREIGN EXCHANGE BENCHMARK
RATES ANTITRUST LITIGATION

No. No. 1:13-cv-07789-LGS

**CLASS PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR
PRELIMINARY APPROVAL OF SETTLEMENT AGREEMENTS WITH THE BANK
OF TOKYO-MITSUBISHI UFJ, LTD., MORGAN STANLEY, MORGAN STANLEY &
CO., LLC, MORGAN STANLEY & CO. INTERNATIONAL PLC, RBC CAPITAL
MARKETS, LLC, SOCIÉTÉ GÉNÉRALE, AND STANDARD CHARTERED BANK**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
EXPLANATION OF DEFINED TERMS AND CITATION FORMS.....	iv
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
UPDATE TO SUMMARY OF THE ACTION.....	2
SUMMARY OF THE SETTLEMENTS	4
ARGUMENT	7
I. THE SETTLEMENTS MEET THE STANDARD FOR PRELIMINARY APPROVAL	7
A. The Settlements Are Procedurally Fair, Having Been Achieved Through Extensive Arm’s Length Negotiation Facilitated by a Respected and Experienced Mediator.....	7
B. The Settlements Are Substantively Fair.	8
1. The Complexity, Expense, and Likely Duration of the Litigation	8
2. The Reaction of the Class to the Settlements.....	9
3. The Stage of the Proceedings.....	9
4. The Risks of Establishing Liability and Damages Complexity, Expense, and Likely Duration of the Litigation.....	10
5. The Risks of Maintaining the Class Action Through Trial.....	11
6. The Ability of Defendants to Withstand a Greater Judgment.....	12
7. The Reasonableness of the Settlement Agreements in Light of the Best Possible Recovery and the Attendant Risks of Litigation	12
II. THE PROPOSED SETTLEMENT CLASSES SHOULD BE CERTIFIED.....	15
CONCLUSION.....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>In re Air Cargo Shipping Servs. Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. 06-MD-1175(JG)(VVP), 2014 WL 7882100 (E.D.N.Y. Oct. 15, 2014).....	15
<i>Amchem Prods. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	15
<i>In re AOL Time Warner, Inc.</i> , No. 02 CIV. 5575 (SWK), 2006 WL 903236 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 6, 2006).....	9
<i>In re Austrian and German Bank Holocaust Litig.</i> , 80 F. Supp. 2d 164 (S.D.N.Y. 2000), <i>aff'd sub nom. D'Amato v. Deutsche Bank</i> , 236 F.3d 78 (2d Cir. 2001).....	7
<i>Clark v. Ecolab Inc.</i> , No. 04-cv4488, 2010 WL 1948198 (S.D.N.Y. May 11, 2010).....	8
<i>Comcast Corp. v. Behrend</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1426 (2013).....	11
<i>Cordes & Co. Fin. Servs., Inc. v. A.G. Edwards & Sons, Inc.</i> , 502 F.3d 91 (2d Cir. 2007).....	15
<i>In re Currency Conversion Fee Antitrust Litig.</i> , 01-MD-1409, 2006 WL 3247396 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 8, 2006).....	8
<i>In re Currency Conversion Fee Antitrust Litig.</i> , 224 F.R.D. 555 (S.D.N.Y. 2004).....	16
<i>In re Currency Conversion Fee Antitrust Litig.</i> , 264 F.R.D. 100 (S.D.N.Y. 2010).....	16
<i>Fleisher v. Phoenix Life Ins. Co.</i> , No. 11-CV-8405 (CM), 2015 WL 10847814 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 9, 2015).....	9
<i>Frank v. Eastman Kodak Co.</i> , 228 F.R.D. 174 (W.D.N.Y. 2005).....	11
<i>In re Glob. Crossing Sec. & ERISA Litig.</i> , 225 F.R.D. 436 (S.D.N.Y. 2004).....	9-10
<i>Hall v. ProSource Techs., LLC</i> , No. 14-CV-2502 (SIL), 2016 WL 1555128 (E.D.N.Y. Apr. 11, 2016).....	12

McReynolds v. Richards-Cantave,
588 F.3d 790 (2d Cir. 2009).....7

Melito v. Am. Eagle Outfitters, Inc.,
14-CV-02440, 2017 WL 366247 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 24, 2017)8

Menkes v. Stolt-Nielsen S.A.,
270 F.R.D. 80 (D. Conn. 2010).....7

In re Nasdaq Mkt.-Makers Antitrust Litig.,
176 F.R.D. 99 (S.D.N.Y. 1997)7, 8, 14

In re NASDAQ Mkt.-Makers Antitrust Litig.,
187 F.R.D. 465 (S.D.N.Y. 1998)10, 11, 14

In re Nat’l Gas Commodities Litig.,
231 F.R.D. 171 (S.D.N.Y. 2005)16

In re Pressure Sensitive Labelstock Antitrust Litig.,
584 F. Supp. 697 (M.D. Pa. 2008).....12

Reade-Alvarez v. Eltman, Eltman & Cooper, P.C.,
237 F.R.D. 26 (E.D.N.Y. 2006)9

Roach v. T.L. Cannon Corp.,
778 F.3d 401 (2d Cir. 2015).....16

In re Sumitomo Copper Litig.,
189 F.R.D. 274 (S.D.N.Y. 1999)16

In re Sumitomo Copper Litig.,
74 F. Supp. 2d 393 (S.D.N.Y. 1999).....9

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes,
131 S. Ct. 2541 (2011).....15

Wallace v. IntraLinks,
302 F.R.D. 310 (S.D.N.Y. 2014)15

Weber v. Gov’t Emps. Ins. Co.,
262 F.R.D. 431 (D.N.J. 2009).....12

Weseley v. Spear, Leeds & Kellogg,
711 F. Supp. 713 (E.D.N.Y. 1989) 8-9
